
     

 

TTY: (787) 653-0726 

 
 

Ordinary Meeting  
                Proposal Evaluation Committee 

February 5, 2026 
Online Voting 

 
 

AGENDA   

 

▪ New Topics  

✓ Proposals to be considered  

Program 

 

Activities Municipality Service Provider and Proposal 

Summary 

Number of 

Positions and 

Occupations 

 

Total  Hours 

and  Hourly 

Wage 

Total  Cost 

for AMSI 

Dislocated 

Workers 

 

 

 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Caguas De Mi Tierra a Mi Pueblo, Corp. 

 

Strengthen local agriculture. 

 

WIOA 

4 

Agricultural 

Workers 

 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

 

 

$23,341.50 

Adults and 

Dislocated 

Workers 

 

 

 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Aguas Buenas, 

Aibonito, 

Arroyo, 

Caguas, Cayey, 

Guayama 

Job Connection Center, Inc. 

 

Skills Training : CuidArte:  

Training for Caregivers of Older 

Adults. 

 

WIOA 

120 

Caregivers 

 

 

1080 

10.50 

 

 

 

 

 

$1,512,529.20 

Adults  and 

Dislocated 

Workers 

 

 

 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Cayey Y&E Nursing Home LLC. 

 

Develop employability skills. 

 

 

WIOA 

4 

Carevigers 

1 

Cook 

500 

$10.50 

$29,176.88 



          

 

Dislocated 

Workers 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Aibonito NR Electrical Contractor 

 

Develop employability skills. 

WIOA 

1 

Electrician Helper 

500 

$10.50 

$5,835.38 

Dislocated 

Workers 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Caguas Centro Gomas Savarona, Inc. 

 

Vehicle tire maintenance and 

repairs. 

WIOA 

2 

Tire Installer and 

Repairer 

500 

10.50 

$11,670.75 

Dislocated 

Workers 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Caguas Corporación Juvenil para el 

Desarrollo de Comunidades 

Sostenibles 

 

Amendment to increase the 

number of participants. 

WIOA 

1 

Administrative 

Assistant 

 

1 

Event Coordinator 

 

 

 

1 

Agricultural 

Worker 

 

1 

General 

Maintenance 

Worker 

500 

$14.00 

 

 

500 

$14.00 

 

 

500 

$12.00 

 

 

500 

$12.00 

$28,899 

Adults Transitional 

Jobs 

Caguas Corporación de Bellas de Caguas, 

Corp. 

 

Optimize operational efficiency, 

ensure the sustainability of 

cultural programs, and strengthen 

the municipality’s economic and 

social impact. 

WIOA 

1 

Administrative 

Assistant. 

 

 

1 

Facilities Worker 

 

 

1 

Project 

Coordinator 

500 

$12.00 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

 

500 

$12.50 

 

$19,451.25 



          

 

Dislocated 

Workers 

On-the-Job 

Training 

Caguas International Coffe House, Inc. 

 

Amendment to increase by two 

(2) participants. 

2 

Mechanical 

Technician 

 

600 

$14.50 

$15,660.00 

Dislocated 

Workers 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Guayama HTG Group LLC. 

 

Opportunity to develop and 

acquire employability skills. 

WIOA 

 

1 

Assistant Manager 

 

 

1 

Bartender 

 

2 

Dishwasher 

 

 

2 

Lead Cook 

 

 

2 

Cook 

 

1 

Operations 

Manager 

500 

$14.00 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

500 

$12.00 

 

500 

$13.00 

 

 

500 

$12.00 

 

500 

$17.00 

$71,969.63 

Adults Transitional 

Jobs 

Aibonito Dra. Wanda Mar Sáez Figueroa 

 

Comprehensive health services 

and preventive medicine, with a 

focus on evaluation, diagnosis, 

and individualized patient 

treatment. 

1 

Maintenance 

 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

$5,835.38 

Dislocated 

Workers 

On-the-Job 

Training 

Aibonito Dra. Wanda Mar Sáez Figueroa 

 

Comprehensive health services 

and preventive medicine, with a 

focus on patient evaluation, 

diagnosis, and individualized 

treatment. 

1 

Practical Nurse 

700 

$12.00 

$7,560.00 



          

 

 

Adults Transitional 

Jobs 

Caguas Néctar Acai & Lunch LLC. 

 

Amendment to Contract 2023-

230306 to increase two (2) Cook, 

Short Order positions under the 

Adult Transitional Employment 

Program. 

 

2 

Cooks, Short Order 

500 

$10.50 

$11,670.75 

Adults  and 

Dislocated 

Workers 

Transitional 

Jobs 

Arroyo El Jibaro BBQ 

 

Restaurant that will assist 

participants in establishing a work 

history and developing job skills. 

2 

Waiters and 

Waiters 

 

2 

Waiters and 

Waitresses 

 

1 

Food Preparation 

Workers 

 

1 

Food Preparation 

Workers 

500 

$10.50 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

 

500 

$10.50 

 

$35,012.25 

Adults and  

Dislocated 

Workers 

Registered 

Apprenticeship 

(RA) Activity: 

On-the-Job 

Training (OJT) 

with Related 

Instruction (RI) 

Aibonito Deleite Infantil Inc. 

 

Center where graduates of the 

Registered Apprenticeship 

program receive nationally 

recognized portable credentials 

that may be applied toward 

additional postsecondary 

education. 

2 

Childcare 

Development 

Specialist 

4000 

$10.50 

 

 

$78,965.00 

Adults and  

Dislocated 

Workers 

Registered 

Apprenticeship 

(RA) Activity: 

On-the-Job 

Training (OJT) 

with Related 

Instruction (RI) 

Cayey Circulo Infantil El Despertar, Inc. 

 

Organization where participants 

will receive nationally recognized 

portable credentials that may be 

applied toward additional 

postsecondary education. 

3 

Childcare 

Development 

Specialist 

4000 

$10.50 

$118,447.50 


