

Ordinary Meeting
Proposal Evaluation Committee
 February 5, 2026
 Online Voting

AGENDA

- New Topics
 - ✓ Proposals to be considered

Program	Activities	Municipality	Service Provider and Proposal Summary	Number of Positions and Occupations	Total Hours and Hourly Wage	Total Cost for AMSI
Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Caguas	De Mi Tierra a Mi Pueblo, Corp. Strengthen local agriculture. WIOA	4 Agricultural Workers	500 \$10.50	\$23,341.50
Adults and Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Aguas Buenas, Aibonito, Arroyo, Caguas, Cayey, Guayama	Job Connection Center, Inc. Skills Training : CuidArte: Training for Caregivers of Older Adults. WIOA	120 Caregivers	1080 10.50	\$1,512,529.20
Adults and Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Cayey	Y&E Nursing Home LLC. Develop employability skills. WIOA	4 Carevigers 1 Cook	500 \$10.50	\$29,176.88



Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Aibonito	NR Electrical Contractor Develop employability skills. WIOA	1 Electrician Helper	500 \$10.50	\$5,835.38
Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Caguas	Centro Gomas Savarona, Inc. Vehicle tire maintenance and repairs. WIOA	2 Tire Installer and Repairer	500 10.50	\$11,670.75
Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Caguas	Corporación Juvenil para el Desarrollo de Comunidades Sostenibles Amendment to increase the number of participants. WIOA	1 Administrative Assistant 1 Event Coordinator 1 Agricultural Worker 1 General Maintenance Worker	500 \$14.00 500 \$14.00 500 \$12.00 500 \$12.00	\$28,899
Adults	Transitional Jobs	Caguas	Corporación de Bellas de Caguas, Corp. Optimize operational efficiency, ensure the sustainability of cultural programs, and strengthen the municipality's economic and social impact. WIOA	1 Administrative Assistant. 1 Facilities Worker 1 Project Coordinator	500 \$12.00 500 \$10.50 500 \$12.50	\$19,451.25



Dislocated Workers	On-the-Job Training	Caguas	International Coffe House, Inc. Amendment to increase by two (2) participants.	2 Mechanical Technician	600 \$14.50	\$15,660.00
Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Guayama	HTG Group LLC. Opportunity to develop and acquire employability skills. WIOA	1 Assistant Manager 1 Bartender 2 Dishwasher 2 Lead Cook 2 Cook 1 Operations Manager	500 \$14.00 500 \$10.50 500 \$12.00 500 \$13.00 500 \$12.00 500 \$17.00	\$71,969.63
Adults	Transitional Jobs	Aibonito	Dra. Wanda Mar Sáez Figueroa Comprehensive health services and preventive medicine, with a focus on evaluation, diagnosis, and individualized patient treatment.	1 Maintenance	500 \$10.50	\$5,835.38
Dislocated Workers	On-the-Job Training	Aibonito	Dra. Wanda Mar Sáez Figueroa Comprehensive health services and preventive medicine, with a focus on patient evaluation, diagnosis, and individualized treatment.	1 Practical Nurse	700 \$12.00	\$7,560.00



Adults	Transitional Jobs	Caguas	Néctar Acai & Lunch LLC. Amendment to Contract 2023-230306 to increase two (2) Cook, Short Order positions under the Adult Transitional Employment Program.	2 Cooks, Short Order	500 \$10.50	\$11,670.75
Adults and Dislocated Workers	Transitional Jobs	Arroyo	El Jibaro BBQ Restaurant that will assist participants in establishing a work history and developing job skills.	2 Waiters and Waiters 2 Waiters and Waitresses 1 Food Preparation Workers 1 Food Preparation Workers	500 \$10.50 500 \$10.50 500 \$10.50 500 \$10.50	\$35,012.25
Adults and Dislocated Workers	Registered Apprenticeship (RA) Activity: On-the-Job Training (OJT) with Related Instruction (RI)	Aibonito	Deleite Infantil Inc. Center where graduates of the Registered Apprenticeship program receive nationally recognized portable credentials that may be applied toward additional postsecondary education.	2 Childcare Development Specialist	4000 \$10.50	\$78,965.00
Adults and Dislocated Workers	Registered Apprenticeship (RA) Activity: On-the-Job Training (OJT) with Related Instruction (RI)	Cayey	Circulo Infantil El Despertar, Inc. Organization where participants will receive nationally recognized portable credentials that may be applied toward additional postsecondary education.	3 Childcare Development Specialist	4000 \$10.50	\$118,447.50

